

07 24.07.
2024

Ct
3

rup

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
CRIMINAL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION**

CRR 244 of 2024

**Sova Sengupta & Ors.
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Surojit Basu (V.C)
Mr. Syantan Bhowmik. ... for the petitioner.

1. This revisional application has been filed assailing the first Information Report, in connection Pundibari Police Station Case No. 153 of 2024 dated 07.03.2024 corresponding to G.R. Case No. 410 of 2024 pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch Behar.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner has submitted that the instant FIR was lodged after lodgment of complaint by the petitioner. So it is a deliberate act on the part of the private opposite party No.1.
3. Petitioners are directed to serve notice upon all the opposite parties, intimating the date of hearing, through speed post with A/D and to file affidavit of service on the returnable date.
4. The proceeding in connection with G.R. Case No. 410 of 2024 be stayed for a period of four weeks from date or until further order, whichever is earlier.
5. Let the matter appear before the next available Circuit Bench.

6. All parties shall act on the server copies of this order duly downloaded from the officer website of this Court.

(Bibhas Ranjan De, J.)

